
TO MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Council of the London Borough of 
Bromley is to be held in the Council Chamber at Bromley Civic Centre on  Monday 
12th November 2012 at 7.00 pm which meeting the Members of the Council are 
hereby summoned to attend. 

 
Prayers 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1  
  

Apologies for absence  

2  
  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25th June 2012 (Pages 3 - 34) 

3  
  

Declarations of Interest  

4  
  

Questions from members of the public where notice has been given.  

5  
  

Oral questions from Members of the Council where notice has been given.  

6  
  

Written questions from Members of the Council  

7  
  

To consider any statements that may be made by the Leader of the Council, Portfolio 
Holders or Chairmen of Committees.  
 

8  
  

Localised Pay and Conditions of Service (Pages 35 - 84) 

9  
  

Fourth Report of Constitution Working Group (Pages 85 - 112) 

10  
  

Review of Financial Regulations (Pages 113 - 226) 

11  
  

Treasury Management (Pages 227 - 264) 

12  
  

Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 - 2116 (Pages 265 - 292) 

13  
  

Revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy for 2013 - 2016 (Pages 293 - 316) 

14  
  

To consider Motions of which notice has been given.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

15  
  

The Mayor's announcements and communications.  

  
  

  
BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE 
BROMLEY BR1 3UH  
Tuesday 30th October 2012 
Vol. 49 No. 3         
 



1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
 

MINUTES 
 

of the proceedings of the Meeting of the  
Council of the Borough 

held at 7.00 pm on 25 June 2012 
 

Present: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor 
Councillor Michael Turner 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor Ian F. Payne 
 

Councillors 
 

Reg Adams 
Graham Arthur 
Douglas Auld 
Kathy Bance 
Jane Beckley 

Julian Benington 
Nicholas Bennett J.P. 

Ruth Bennett 
Lydia Buttinger 
John Canvin 
Stephen Carr 

Roger Charsley 
Peter Dean 
Nicky Dykes 
Judi Ellis 

Roxhannah Fawthrop 
Simon Fawthrop 
Peter Fookes 

John Getgood 
Ellie Harmer 
Will Harmer 

David Hastings 
Samaris Huntington-

Thresher 
William Huntington-

Thresher 
John Ince 

Russell Jackson 
David Jefferys 
Charles Joel 
Paul Lynch 

Mrs Anne Manning 
David McBride 
Russell Mellor 
Alexa Michael 
Nick Milner 

Peter Morgan 
Ernest Noad 
Gordon Norrie 
Tony Owen 

Tom Papworth 
Sarah Phillips 

Neil Reddin FCCA 
Catherine Rideout 
Charles Rideout 
Richard Scoates 

Colin Smith 
Diane Smith 
Tim Stevens 

Harry Stranger 
Pauline Tunnicliffe 
Stephen Wells 

 
The meeting was opened with prayers 

 
In the Chair 
The Mayor 

Councillor Michael Turner 
 
 
13   Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bosshard, Boughey, 
Evans, Fortune, Grainger, Humphrys, Lymer and Tickner. Apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor Samaris Huntington-Thresher.  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Council 

25 June 2012 

 

2 

14   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
26th March and the Special and Annual Council Meetings on 
16th May 2012 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2012, the special meeting held 
on 16th May 2012 and the annual meeting held on 16th May 2012 were 
confirmed, subject to correction of the minutes of the annual meeting to list 
Cllr Adams on the Environment Committee, rather than Cllr McBride.  
 
15   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Douglas Auld declared an interest in agenda item 5 (Petitions) as 
his wife was an employee of the Council.  
Councillor Nicholas Bennett declared an interest in agenda item 6 (Oral 
Questions) as he had a tenant in receipt of housing benefit.   
 
16   Questions from members of the public where notice has been 

given. 
 

One question was addressed to the Environment Portfolio Holder, details of 
which are attached as Appendix A to the minutes.  
 
17   Petitions 

 
(A) Scope Clothing Banks:  
 
A petition was received in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
from Scope objecting to the removal of its clothing banks from Council owned 
land. Julie Warburton of Scope addressed the meeting in support of the 
petition.  
 
A motion to take no further action on the petition was duly proposed and 
seconded. 
 
An amendment to refer the matter to the Environment PDS Committee for 
further consideration was moved by Councillor Fookes and seconded by 
Councillor McBride. The amendment was LOST.  
 
On being put to the vote, the original motion to take no further action was 
CARRIED. 
 
(B) Localised Pay and Conditions of Service 
 
A petition was received in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme on 
behalf of Council staff calling on the Council to “drop their plans to remove all 
council staff from the national terms and conditions for local government 
workers.”  Glenn Kelly, Staff-side Secretary, addressed the meeting in support 
of the petition   
 

Page 4



Council 

25 June 2012 

 

3 
 

A motion to take no further action on the petition until the consultation period 
was complete was duly proposed and seconded. The motion was CARRIED. 
 
 
18   Oral questions from Members of the Council where notice has 

been given. 
 

Oral and written questions from Members of the Council are attached as 
Appendices B and C. 
 
19   To consider any statements that may be made by the Leader 

of the Council, Portfolio Holders or Chairmen of Committees. 
 

There were no statements made at the meeting. 
 
20   Policy Development and Scrutiny - Annual Report 2011/12 

 
A motion to accept the Annual PDS Report for 2011/12 was duly proposed 
and seconded. The motion was CARRIED.  
 
21   The New Standards System Under the Localism Act 2011 

 
Dr Simon Davey, independent Chairman of the Standards Committee, 
addressed the meeting. It had been a year of transition for the Standards 
Committee, with no formal complaints against Councillors, but the Committee 
had provid
[...]
s be waived for the Committee to comprise the 
current five members (Councillors Adams, Dean, Fookes, Norrie and Tickner) 
and that the amendments to the Constitution (Article 9) recommended by the 
Standards Committee on 19th June 2012 be agreed. 
 
(5) That requests for dispensations by members of the Council be considered 
by the Urgency Committee, and this be added to the Committee’s terms of 
reference.   

 
A motion to adopt these changes to the Standards regime as amended was 
duly proposed and seconded. The motion was CARRIED. 
 
 
22   MEETINGS OF THE URGENCY COMMITTEE 

 
A motion to note the decisions of the Urgency Committee was duly proposed 
and seconded. The motion was CARRIED. 
 
23   Membership of Committees and Sub-Committees 

 
The following Members were nominated to fill various vacancies – 
 
(i) SACRE: Cllr Adams; 
(ii) Executive & Resources PDS Committee: Cllr Ellie Harmer; 
(iii) Local Joint Committee: Cllrs  Ellie Harmer and Colin Smith  
 
A motion to approve these appointments was duly proposed and seconded. 
The motion was CARRIED.  
 
24   To consider Motions of which notice has been given. 

 
Notice of two motions had been received and these were dealt with as 
follows: 

Page 6



Council 

25 June 2012 

 

5 
 

 
(A) Breaches of Security at Bethlem Royal Hospital 
 

The following motion was moved by the Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. and 
seconded by Councillor Douglas Auld – 
 
“This Council expresses its deepest concern regarding the number of 
breaches of security at the Bethlem Royal Hospital during the last six years 
and the apparent lack of urgency, determination and drive to get to the root 
causes of these incidents. The Council demands that full security and staff 
training process reviews are carried out within the next three months with the 
results being made known to the Council. 
 
Further this Council calls for a proper agreed information protocol to be put in 
place by the end of July 2012. 
 
Should there be a fai
[...]
ey 
 

Title: LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Resources 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1    Following consultation with staff, trade unions and staff representatives the General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee has recommended that the Council withdraws from national and 
regional pay bargaining arrangements and establishes localised pay and conditions for all staff 
(excluding teachers.)   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1 That, from 1 April 2013 or the earliest possible date thereafter, the Council implements 
localised pay and conditions of service on the following basis:   

(i)  Withdraws from the NJC, GLPC and Soulbury Committees and introduces an annual 
local pay review mechanism to replace the existing national and regional collective 
bargaining arrangements and the LJNC for Lecturers in Adult Education .  

 
(ii)  Discontinues the existing PRP scheme for MG staff and ceases to accept a 
recommendation from Inbucon on the market movement in salary bands for staff on the 
Bromley Management Grades (MG) - the MG annual salary review will be undertaken via 
the same single local annual pay review mechanism as all other staff (except teachers.) 
 
(iii) Introduces a scheme of discretionary non-consolidated non-pensionable rewards for 
exceptional performance applicable to all staff; and 
 
(iv) Withholds pay increases for under performing staff to reinforce the link between 
individual performance and pay. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



  

2

 
2 That the Chief Executive is given delegated authority to progress the detailed work 
necessary to achieve the implementation of localised pay on the basis of the framework 
set out in recommendation 1 (i)-(iv) inclusive. 

Page 36



  

3

Corporate Policy 

[...]
 The introduction of a localised annual pay review will mean that subject to consultation the 

Council would: 
 
4.1.1 Withdraw from the NJC, GLPC and Soulbury Committees and introduce an annual local pay 

review mechanism to replace the existing national and regional collective bargaining 
arrangements;  
 

Page 54



4.1.2 Cease to accept a recommendation from Inbucon on the market movement in salary bands for 
staff on the Bromley Management Grades (MG). In future: 

4.1.2.1  the MG annual salary review would be undertaken via the same single local annual pay 
review mechanism as all other staff (except teachers whose pay and conditions are 
governed by statute); and 

4.1.2.2 The existing PRP scheme for MG staff will be discontinued. 
 
4.1.3 Introduce a scheme of discretionary non-consolidated non-pensionable Rewards for 

Exceptional Performance applicable to all staff; and 
 
4.1.4 Reinforce the link between individual performance and pay, by proposing to withhold pay 

increases for under performing staff. 
 
4.2 The process of the local annual pay review would lead to a local decision taken by full Council 

as part of the budget setting process. The Executive and subsequently full Council would 
consider the recommendations of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee and 
determine the amount to be allocated to any increase in staff pay in the coming year on the 
basis of: 

(a) a general cost of living increase; 
(b) the amount available to support the Council’s proposed scheme of non consolidated 

non-pensionable performance related rewards. 
 
4.3 Consideration by all parties involved in the annual review process will have particular regard 

to: 

• Affordability; inflation 
• Market settlements elsewhere including the NJC, GLPC and Soulbury Committee 
• Organisational performance 
• Stakeholder views 
• Trade union and staff perspectives 

 
4.4 Details of how the annual pay review mechanism might work and the key milestones in the 

process a
[...]
____________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Council is asked to 

(1) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2011/12 and approve the actual 
prudential indicators in the report. 

(2) Note the Mid-Year report 2012/13 and approve - 

(a) the inclusion of corporate bonds and the Payden Sterling Reserve Fund as eligible 
investment vehicles in the Council’s Investment Strategy; and 

(b) changes to the prudential indicators, as set out in Annex B1 to the October report.     

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 227



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Interest on balances  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £2.691m (net) in 2012/13; currently forecast on target  
 

5. Source of funding: Net Investment Income  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   0.4fte 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A        
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  Call-in does not apply to decisions by full Council.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? N/A 
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A  
 

Page 228



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1    At its meeting on 18th July 2012

Minutes of the meeting


1

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

MINUTES

of the proceedings of the Meeting of the 
Council of the Borough

held at 7.00 pm on 12 November 2012

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor
Councillor Michael Turner

The Deputy Mayor
Councillor Ian F. Payne

Councillors

Reg Adams
Graham Arthur
Douglas Auld
Kathy Bance
Jane Beckley

Julian Benington
Nicholas Bennett J.P.

Ruth Bennett
Eric Bosshard
Katy Boughey
Lydia Buttinger

John Canvin
Stephen Carr

Roger Charsley
Peter Dean
Nicky Dykes

Judi Ellis
Robert Evans

Roxhannah Fawthrop

Simon Fawthrop
Peter Fookes

Julian Grainger
Ellie Harmer
Will Harmer

David Hastings
Brian Humphrys

Samaris Huntington-
Thresher

William Huntington-
Thresher
John Ince

Russell Jackson
David Jefferys
Charles Joel
Kate Lymer
Paul Lynch

David McBride
Russell Mellor

Alexa Michael
Nick Milner

Peter Morgan
Ernest Noad

Gordon Norrie
Tony Owen

Tom Papworth
Sarah Phillips

Neil Reddin FCCA
Catherine Rideout
Charles Rideout
Richard Scoates

Colin Smith
Diane Smith
Tim Stevens

Harry Stranger
Michael Tickner

Pauline Tunnicliffe
Stephen Wells

The meeting was opened with prayers

In the Chair
The Mayor

Councillor Michael Turner

26  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Fortune and Mrs 
Anne Manning.  Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Julian 
Bennington, Nicky Dykes and Samaris Huntington-Thresher.



Council
12 November 2012

2

The new Executive Director of Education and Care Services, Mr Terry Parkin, 
was welcomed to his first meeting of the Council.

27  MINUTES

The Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 25th June 2012 were confirmed, 
subject to an update in respect of oral Question 6 (Appendix B).  The Portfolio 
Holder for the Environment advised that the number of people paying for their 
garden waste to be removed was 7,300 and that the figure of 8,000 included 
enquiries received. 



Council
12 November 2012

3

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25th June 2012 were 
confirmed, subject to an update in respect of the reply to oral Question 6 
(Appendix B). The Portfolio Holder for the Environment advised that the actual 
figure for people paying for garden waste to be removed at that time was 
7,300 and that the remainder of the 8,000 related to the number of enquiries 
that had been received. 

28  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Auld reported that in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 he 
had a Discloseable Pecuniary Interest in item 8 (Localised Pay and 
Conditions of Service) as his wife worked for the local authority. He would 
therefore not be taking part in any discussion or voting on this issue and as 
required under the Council’s Local Code of Conduct would leave the chamber 
whilst the item was being considered.

Councillors Colin Smith and Diane Smith both declared personal interests as 
their daughter worked part-time for the Library Service although this was not a 
Discloseable Pecuniary Interest.

29  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Two members of the public attended to ask oral questions details of which are 
set out in Appendix A to these Minutes.

30  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS

These are attached at Appendices B and C.

31  STATEMENTS MADE BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS OR CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES



Council
12 November 2012

4

1) The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Safety made a 
Statement on SLAM and Bethlem Hospital in response to the oral question 
and request from Cllr Nicholas Bennett J.P.  

Councillor Stevens advised that since the Council agreed the Motion at its last 
meeting (Minute 24A – 25.06.12 refers) concerning breaches of security at 
Bethlem Royal Hospital, a further letter had been sent asking for a formal 
response to this but nothing had been forthcoming until 24th August 2012.  In 
their joint reply the Chief Executive and Chairman of the Hospital Board stated 
that they did not accept the Council’s conclusions on the way security was 
managed at the Hospital.  Councillor Stevens had therefore been shocked 
when subsequently he had been informed of a serious incident at the Hospital 
when Police had been called to deal with a disturbance amongst patients on 
the night of 30th September 2012.  He was aware that an independent review 
of this situation was being undertaken, the outcome of which was awaited.  
However, the Police had informed Councillor Stevens that the SLAM staff 
were not properly trained to deal with the situation.  The Police were now 
having to do joint training with the SLAM Security Team to ensure that they 
were properly trained to deal with this kind of incident in the future.  

The Leader of the Council on being informed of the situation had sought to 
arrange a meeting with the Hospital’s Acting Chief Executive but had been 
told that a meeting was already arranged for 20th November 2012.  Soon after 
this the Leader was informed by a hospital member of staff of their concerns 
that with the closure of units elsewhere more dangerous patients were being 
brought to the hospital and that the recent incident had demonstrated that the 
Trust lacked the resources to manage dangerous patients.   After much 
persistence the Leader had finally spoken to the Acting Chief Executive on 
25th October 2012 and expressed the Council’s deep concerns and lack of 
confidence in the Chairman of the Hospital Board.  Members were informed 
that the Leader of the Council, together with the Portfolio Holder and 
Chairman of the PDS Committee, Officers of the Council and the Police would 
be meeting with the Acting Chief Executive and his Team on 20th November 
2012 when the Council’s concerns and displeasure at the way this situation 
had been dealt would be made very clear.   

The Portfolio Holder stated that he would continue to challenge SLAM when 
they failed to take the security of residents living nearby seriously and he 
would also continue to question their decisions and demand that they consult 
with the Council over any changes planned for the future.

2) The Portfolio Holder for Renewal and Recreation made a Statement on 
the latest situation concerning the provision of Christmas Lights in West 
Wickham High Street in response to a written question from Councillor 
Nicholas Bennett JP. 

Councillor Morgan reported that Christmas lights had been displayed in West 
Wickham High Street for the past 20 years.  However, as a result of the High 
Street being made a Red Route TfL had taken over responsibility for it and 



Council
12 November 2012

5

had said they would not allow the lights to be displayed this year for Health & 
Safety reasons.  They had told local traders that if they wanted to go ahead 
with the lights they would have to pay for the lamp columns to be stress tested 
at a cost of £150 per column.  The Portfolio Holder explained that Bromley 
tested its lamp columns every 2 years.  As there were 20 columns in the High 
Street area such costs were prohibitive and it seemed that there would be no 
lights along the road.  Following numerous email messages between the 
various parties involved the Portfolio Holder was glad to announce that ‘sense 
to some extent had prevailed’ as TfL were now willing to allow wrap around 
Christmas lighting to be used this year in stead of the previous lighting at a 
cost of £75.   Councillor Morgan wished to place on record his thanks to 
James Cleverly the GLA Member, Officers of the Council, the local Residents 
Association and the West Wickham Town Centre Manager for all they had 
done in bringing about a resolution to the situation.

32  LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

A Motion to adopt from 1st April 2013, or the earliest possible date thereafter, 
localised pay and conditions of service on the following basis was duly 
proposed and seconded:

(i)  Withdraws from the NJC, GLPC and Soulbury Committees and 
introduces an annual local pay review mechanism to replace the existing 
national and regional collective bargaining arrangements and the LJNC 
for Lecturers in Adult Education. 

(ii)  Discontinues the existing PRP scheme for MG staff and ceases to 
accept a recommendation from Inbucon on the market movement in 
salary bands for staff on the Bromley Management Grades (MG) - the 
MG annual salary review will be undertaken via the same single local 
annual pay review mechanism as all other staff (except teachers.)

(iii) Introduces a scheme of discretionary non-consolidated non-
pensionable rewards for exceptional performance applicable to all staff; 
and

(iv) Withholds pay increases for under performing staff to reinforce the 
link between individual performance and pay.

The Chief Executive to be given delegated authority to progress the 
detailed work necessary to achieve the implementation of localised pay 
on the basis of the framework set out in recommendations (i)-(iv) 
inclusive above. 

The Motion was CARRIED.  

(Councillors Adams, Bance, Canvin, Fookes, Getgood, McBride and 
Papworth asked for the recording of their contrary votes against the 
Motion.)



Council
12 November 2012

6

33  FOURTH REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP

The recommendations of the Constitution Working Group (as amended and 
circulated at the meeting) were put to the vote as follows:

Recommendations 1 (to continue with the present Leader and 
Cabinet system) and 2 (Executive Decision Making) 

A Motion to approve the above recommendations was moved and 
seconded.

The Motion was CARRIED. 

(Councillor Grainger asked for the recording of his contrary vote against this 
decision.)

Recommendation 3 (Area Planning Committees)

An amended Motion that Area Committees not be proceeded with 
was moved and seconded.

Recommendation 4 (Enhancing the Role of Full Council Meetings)

An amended Motion that either the Leader of the Council or 5 
Members of the Council be permitted to initiate a debate on any 
matter of importance before full Council and prior to an Executive 
decision being taken was moved and seconded.

The above amended Motions were CARRIED.

Recommendation 5, 7, 8, 9, and 10

A Motion to approve the above recommendations was moved and 
seconded.

The Motion was CARRIED.

Recommendation 6 (Council to consider major planning 
applications)

A Motion that this recommendation be not accepted was moved 
and seconded.

The Motion was CARRIED.

Recommendation 11 (Master recordings of full Council Meetings)

An amended Motion was circulated that Master recordings be made 
of full Council Meetings, and on request, subject to 24 hours notice, 
of any Council Committee meeting was moved and seconded.



Council
12 November 2012

7

The Motion was CARRIED.

A further amended Motion to the effect that all Council Committee 
meetings should be recorded and accessed on the Council’s 
website and meetings should be webcast was moved and 
seconded.

On being put the vote the further amended Motion was LOST.

Recommendations 13 – 17 as numbered in the report were 
proposed to be renumbered 12.4 to 12.8 

A Motion that these renumbered Recommendations be approved 
was moved and seconded.

The Motion was CARRIED.

Recommendations 18 and 19 as numbered in the report were 
proposed to be renumbered 13 and 14

A motion that these renumbered Recommendations be approved 
was moved and seconded.

The Motion was CARRIED.

Appendix 2 – Changes Required to the Constitution

An amended Motion that the formal amendments to the Constitution 
set out in Appendix 2 be approved to include the following 
consequential alterations was moved and seconded:

Recommendation 4:  Amended text to read –

“(xii) debate any matter on which the Executive is to make a 
decision where a request has been made by the Leader or five 
Members of the Council.”

Delete changes relating to recommendation 6. 

The Motion was CARRIED.

34  REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

A Motion to approve revisions to the Council’s Financial Regulations was 
proposed, seconded and adopted. 

35  TREASURY MANAGEMENT



Council
12 November 2012

8

a) Treasury Management Annual Report 2011/12 

An amended Motion, circulated at the meeting, to approve the 
recommendation noting the Treasury Management – Annual Report 2011/12 
and to agree the Actual Prudential Indicators 2011//12 was duly proposed and 
seconded.  

The Motion was CARRIED.

b)   Mid Year Review Report 2012/13

An amended Motion, circulated at the meeting, to approve the 
recommendation noting the Mid-Year Report 2012/13 and agree the following 
matters was duly proposed and seconded:

(a) the inclusion on “vanilla” corporate bonds (i.e. with no derivative 
structures) and the Payden Sterling Reserve Fund as eligible 
investment vehicles in the Council’s Investment Strategy; and 

(b) changes to the prudential indicators, as set out in Annex B1 to the 
October report.   

The Motion was CARRIED.

36  REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2011-2116

A Motion to approve the recommendation that the Revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy be adopted with immediate effect was duly proposed and 
seconded. 

The Motion was CARRIED.

37  REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY 
FOR 2013-2016

A Motion to approve the recommendation that the Revised Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Policy for 2013-2016 be adopted with effect from 1st 
January 2013 was duly proposed and seconded. 

The Motion was CARRIED.

38  MOTIONS

Notice of four Motions had been received and these were dealt with as 
follows:



Council
12 November 2012

9

1) Library Service – (Revised version)

The following Motion was proposed by the Councillor Tom Papworth, and 
seconded by Councillor Reg Adams:-

“Bromley Council

1. reiterates its commitment to ensuring that all residents of the London 
Borough of Bromley of Bromley are able to easily access library 
services; 

2. acknowledges the receipt of a petition in 2011 of over 1,000 signatures 
from residents (especially from Crystal Palace, Penge & Cator and 
Clock House) calling on Bromley Council to save Anerley Library 

3. notes with concern the threat to the long term future of Upper Norwood 
Joint Library by the 60% cut in funding imposed by Croydon Council; 

4. notes the excellent service provided by Anerley and Upper Norwood  
Libraries to Bromley residents in the Crystal Palace Ward 

5. seeks the commitment from the Executive that some library services 
continue to be provided from the Anerley Town Hall site, following the 
development of a new library in Penge town centre 

6. seeks assurances from the Leader and Portfolio Holder that they will 
work with Croydon and Lambeth Councils to explore how the long term 
future and governance of the Upper Norwood Joint Library can be 
secured.”

On being put to the vote this revised Motion was LOST.

2. Government Planning Policies

The following Motion was proposed by Councillor Peter Dean and seconded 
by Councillor Alexa Michael:

“This Council notes with great concern the recent proposed planning changes 
announced by Eric Pickles MP, Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government.

In particular, this Council is concerned about specific proposals to allow 
residents to build conservatories and single storey rear extensions of up to 
eight metres (30 feet) in domestic gardens without having to apply for 
planning permission until late 2015, and the proposal to encourage Councils 
to use the National Planning Policy Framework to vary the extent of the Green 
Belt in their areas. 

This Council believes those proposals:

 would have an adverse and irrevocable impact on the character of the 
Borough, including further encroachment of the Green Belt and 
undesirable changes to properties; 



Council
12 November 2012

10

 would reduce the quality of life for neighbours and Borough residents 
generally; 

 would undermine both the ability of individual residents to object to 
planning proposals that affect them and elected Councillors’ power to 
refuse bad planning applications. 

This Council therefore urges the Secretary of State to reconsider the above 
proposals and also calls on the Borough’s MPs to lobby against the 
proposals.”

On being put to the vote the Motion was CARRIED.

Order of Business

Councillor Getgood requested that in view of the important subject matter and 
the lateness of time that his Motion on Hospital Services be taken next for 
discussion – after brief discussion a Motion to proceed on that basis was 
moved and seconded and was CARRIED.  

(Councillor Colin Smith asked for the recording of his contrary vote against 
changing the order of business.)
 

3 Hospital Services

The following Motion was proposed by Councillor John Getgood and 
seconded by Councillor Kathy Bance:

“This council welcomes the positive and helpful recommendations of the 
Special Administrator to deal with the financial problems associated with the 
South London Health Trust in his initial report published on 29th October2012.  

However, this Council is deeply concerned that the proposals to close 
Orpington Hospital, the Lewisham A&E and Maternity units and to withdraw 
services from the Beckenham Beacon will be harmful to the standards of 
health care for people living in Bromley.   

This council calls on the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to 
respond to the consultation by drawing attention to these concerns and to 
approach the four Members of Parliament representing the Borough to 
present a united response to the Special Administrator on the 
recommendations he will finally make to the Secretary of State for Health.” 

An Amendment to the Motion was put that it be referred to the Care Services 
PDS Committee for consideration at the meeting on 4th December 2012 when 
the Trust Special Administrator would be attending whilst members discussed 
the consultation proposals. 

On being put to the vote this amendment to the Motion was CARRIED.



Council
12 November 2012

11

(Note: The Leader of the Council stated that he would write to the Trust 
Special Administrator seeking an extension to the consultation period 
following the Council Meeting.)

3. European Union

The following Motion was proposed by Councillor Colin Smith and seconded 
by Councillor Richard Scoates:

“This Council notes with profound concern, recent widespread reports that the 
European Union intends to seek significant additional financial contributions 
from the UK over coming years, further to expand its own still un-audited and 
wasteful budget. This at a time when the Coalition Government is quite rightly 
trying to eliminate the worrying domestic deficit it inherited from its 
predecessors.

The EU provides little obvious benefit to the residents of this Borough. This 
Council therefore firmly believes that with valued local services facing acute 
ongoing pressure as a result of Central Government’s 28% cut to Local 
Government funding, that the EU must be forced to play its part in the solution 
too, by reducing its call on the Bromley taxpayers’ purse.

Accordingly, this Council respectfully calls on the Coalition Government to 
inform the EU of its intention to make large, real time reductions to the UK’s 
future contributions to the EU's budget and likewise respectfully requests the 
Borough’s 4 MPs to use their influence within the House of Commons to 
promote this desired outcome.”

An amendment to the Motion deleting the majority of paragraph two and all of 
the last paragraph from the Motion was moved and seconded.

On being put to the vote this amendment was LOST.

On being put to the vote the original Motion was CARRIED.

 

39  THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor thanked those Councillors who represented the Borough at the 
Remembrance Sunday Services and also those who had attended the various 
services throughout the Borough.



Council
12 November 2012

12

He also thanked those Councillors who had supported his Charity Appeal to 
date and members of the golf, cricket and bowls team, together with their 
Captains.

Dates for the diary:

The annual Staff Carol Concert would be held in the Council Chamber on 
Friday 14th December at 11.00 a.m. and all were welcome to attend.

A Charity Indian Evening would take place at the Cinnamon Culture on 
Wednesday 16th January 2013 and a Quiz Evening on Friday 8th February 
2013. 

Further details would be circulated nearer the time.

The Meeting ended at 10.26 pm

Mayor


